

No. 05-1119

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
CINGULAR WIRELESS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

\_\_\_\_\_  
ASTRID MENDOZA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeal of California, First Appellate District*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS  
CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

\_\_\_\_\_  
ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 237-8165

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Dated: May 5, 2006

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE PETITION RAISES AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE AFFECTING NUMEROUS TRANSACTIONS IN A BROAD ARRAY OF INDUSTRIES.....	6
II. CALIFORNIA’S RULE AGAINST CLASS- ARBITRATION WAIVERS NECESSARILY DISCRIMINATES AGAINST ARBITRATION BY FORCING ARBITRATION TO CONFORM TO THE PROCEDURES FOR LITIGATION.....	9
A. Arbitration Clauses Inherently Trade Off the Procedural Trappings and Burdens of Litigation for the Efficiency and Economy of More Limited Means of Dispute Resolution.....	9
B. The FAA’s Reference to “Arbitration” Plainly Encompasses Individualized Dispute Resolution Proceedings as Within Its Protection.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Almond Prods. Co. v. Consolidated Pecan</i> , 144 F.2d 448 (CA2 1944).....	16
<i>AutoNation USA Corp. v. Leroy</i> , 105 S.W.3d 190 (Tex. App. 14 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 2003).....	7
<i>Baltin v. Alaron Trading Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 1466 (CA11 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 841 (1998) .....	16
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	15
<i>Bradley v. Harris Research, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 884 (CA9 2001).....	12
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , -- U.S. --, 126 S. Ct. 1204 (2006) .....	7
<i>Dambrosio v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 3543794 (E.D. Pa. 2005) .....	7
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005) .....	passim
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 150 F.3d 157 (CA2 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1103 (1999) .....	12
<i>Edwards v. Blockbuster, Inc.</i> , 400 F. Supp.2d 1305 (E.D. Okla. 2005).....	7
<i>Farris v. Alaska Airlines</i> , 113 F. Supp. 907 (W.D. Wash. 1953).....	17
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	7, 18
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	7

<i>Hubbert v. Dell Corp.</i> , 835 N.E.2d 113 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005), <i>app. denied</i> , 844 N.E.2d 965 (Ill. 2006) .....	7
<i>Hutcherson v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 793 N.E.2d 886 (Ill. App. Ct.), <i>app. denied</i> , 803 N.E.2d 482 (Ill. 2003) .....	7
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (CA5 2004).....	8, 13, 14
<i>In re Universal Service Fund Telephone Billing Practices Litigation</i> , 300 F. Supp.2d 1107 (D. Kan. 2003) .....	7
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mtg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781, 783 (CA7 2004) .....	13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	14
<i>OPE Intern. LP v. Chet Morrison Contractors, Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 443 (CA5 2001).....	12
<i>Petition of Dover S.S. Co.</i> , 143 F. Supp. 738 (S.D.N.Y. 1956).....	17
<i>Revere Copper and Brass Inc. v. Overseas Private Inv. Corp.</i> , 628 F.2d 81 (CADDC), <i>cert. denied</i> , 446 U.S. 983 (1980).....	16
<i>Saturn Distribution Corp. v. Williams</i> , 905 F.2d 719 (CA4), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 983 (1990) .....	12
<i>Ultracashmere House, Ltd. v. Meyer</i> , 664 F.2d 1176 (CA11 1981) .....	16
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	11
<i>Western Canada S.S. Co. v. Cia. De Nav. San Leonardo</i> , 105 F. Supp. 452 (S.D.N.Y. 1952).....	17

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	10, 15
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	15
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	10, 15
9 U.S.C. § 5.....	16

**Other Authorities**

Ernst & Young, <i>Outcomes of Arbitration: An Empirical Study of Consumer Lending Cases</i> (2004) (available at <a href="http://www.ey.com/global/download.nsf/US/-Outcomes_of_Arbitration/\$file/-OutcomesofArbitrationAnEmpiricalStudy.pdf">http://www.ey.com/global/download.nsf/US/-Outcomes_of_Arbitration/\$file/-OutcomesofArbitrationAnEmpiricalStudy.pdf</a> ) .....	8
Hearing on S. 4214 before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 67 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 4 <sup>th</sup> Sess. (1923) .....	17
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Class Action Reform, Qui Tam, and the Role of the Plaintiff</i> , 60 L. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 167 (1997) .....	13
